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Australian Capital Territory 

Road Transport (General) (Remittal of Fees) 
Delegation 2008  
 
NI2008- 592 
 

 
I, Jon Stanhope, Minister for Transport, make this instrument under section 254A of the 
Legislation Act 2001.  
 

Dated:  12  December 2008 

 

 

 

Minister for Transport 
 

 

1 Name of instrument 
This instrument is the Road Transport (General) (Remittal of fees) Delegation 2008. 

2 Commencement  
This instrument commences on the day after it is signed.  

3  Repeal 
 
(1) The instrument of delegation of powers under section 13 of the Road Transport (General) 

Regulation 2000, signed by Brendan Michael Smyth MLA, Minister for Urban Services, 
on 12 September 2001, is repealed. 

 
(2) The instrument of delegation of powers under section 13 of the Road Transport (General) 

Regulation 2000, signed by Bill Wood MLA, Minister for Urban Services on 24 January 
2003, is repealed 

4 Delegation of power  

I delegate my powers under section 13 of the Road Transport (General) Regulation 2000 
to remit the fees, charges or other amounts identified in column 2 of the Schedule to this 
instrument to the person occupying, or performing the duties of the office specified in, 
column 3 of the Schedule to this instrument.  



 

_________ 
Initials 
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Administration Fees Associated with vehicle registration 

Road Transport (General) (Remittal of Fees) Delegation 2008 
The Schedule 

Column 1  
 
Item 
Number 

Column 2  
 
Description of fee, charge or amount 

Column 3  
 
Position 
Number of 
Office 

Column 4  
 
Function of Office 

1 Transfer of registration 46114 
 
867 
4683 
 
33121 

General Manager, Transport 
Regulation and Planning 
Manager, Road User Services 
Manager, Operations, Road User 
Services 
Manager, Compliance, Road User 
Services 
 

2 Inspection of vehicle by Government 
authorised examiners 

46114 
 
867 
4683 
 
33121 

General Manager, Transport 
Regulation and Planning 
Manager, Road User Services 
Manager, Operations, Road User 
Services 
Manager, Compliance, Road User 
Services 
 

3 Basic identity inspection 46114 
 
867 
4683 
 
33121 

General Manager, Transport 
Regulation and Planning 
Manager, Road User Services 
Manager, Operations, Road User 
Services 
Manager, Compliance, Road User 
Services 
 

4 Surcharge on registration (not 
including renewal of registration)  
for all vehicles, other than trailers 
and motorbikes, if the vehicle  
has not be previously  
registered in the ACT 

46114 
 
867 
4683 
 
33121 

General Manager, Transport 
Regulation and Planning 
Manager, Road User Services 
Manager, Operations, Road User 
Services 
Manager, Compliance, Road User 
Services 
 

5 Surcharge on registration (not 
including renewal of registration) 
for trailers and motorbikes, if  
the vehicle has not been previously 
registered in the  
ACT 

46114 
 
867 
4683 
 
33121 
 

General Manager, Transport 
Regulation and Planning 
Manager, Road User Services 
Manager, Operations, Road User 
Services 
Manager, Compliance, Road User 
Services 
 



Road Transport (General) (Remittal of Fees) Delegation 2008 
The Schedule 

_________ 
Initials 
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Column 1  
 
Item 
Number 

Column 2  
 
Description of fee, charge or amount 

Column 3  
 
Position 
Number of 
Office 

Column 4  
 
Function of Office 

6 Surcharge on registration (not 
including renewal of registration) 
if the registration has lapsed or 
been cancelled 

46114 
 
867 
4683 
 
33121 
 

General Manager, Transport 
Regulation and Planning 
Manager, Road User Services 
Manager, Operations, Road User 
Services 
Manager, Compliance, Road User 
Services 
 

7 Late fee, additional to the  
transfer of registration fee,  
for transfer of registration  
more than 14 days after acquisition 
of vehicle 

46114 
 
867 
4683 
 
33121 

General Manager, Transport 
Regulation and Planning 
Manager, Road User Services 
Manager, Operations, Road User 
Services 
Manager, Compliance, Road User 
Services 
 

8 Surcharge for short-term registration 
periods (less than 12 months) 

46114 
 
867 
4683 
 
33121 

General Manager, Transport 
Regulation and Planning 
Manager, Road User Services 
Manager, Operations, Road User 
Services 
Manager, Compliance, Road User 
Services 
 

9 Issue of replacement of registration 
certificate 

46114 
 
867 
4683 
 
33121 
 

General Manager, Transport 
Regulation and Planning 
Manager, Road User Services 
Manager, Operations, Road User 
Services 
Manager, Compliance, Road User 
Services 
 

10 Replacement of registration  
label 

46114 
 
867 
4683 
 
33121 
 

General Manager, Transport 
Regulation and Planning 
Manager, Road User Services 
Manager, Operations, Road User 
Services 
Manager, Compliance, Road User 
Services 
 



Road Transport (General) (Remittal of Fees) Delegation 2008 
The Schedule 

_________ 
Initials 
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Administration fees associated with issuing Numberplates 

 

Column 1  
 
Item 
Number 

Column 2  
 
Description of fee, charge or amount 

Column 3  
 
Position 
Number of 
Office 

Column 4  
 
Function of Office 

11 Unregistered vehicle permit 46114 
 
867 
4683 
 
33121 
 

General Manager, Transport 
Regulation and Planning 
Manager, Road User Services 
Manager, Operations, Road User 
Services 
Manager, Compliance, Road User 
Services 
 

12 Amount deducted from a  
refund for the cancellation of  
a vehicle registration 

46114 
 
867 
4683 
 
33121 
 

General Manager, Transport 
Regulation and Planning 
Manager, Road User Services 
Manager, Operations, Road User 
Services 
Manager, Compliance, Road User 
Services 
 

13 Storage of plates with non- 
standard registration numbers 

46114 
 
867 
4683 
 
33121 
 

General Manager, Transport 
Regulation and Planning 
Manager, Road User Services 
Manager, Operations, Road User 
Services 
Manager, Compliance, Road User 
Services 
 

14 Remake of damaged numberplates 46114 
 
867 
4683 
 
33121 
 

General Manager, Transport 
Regulation and Planning 
Manager, Road User Services 
Manager, Operations, Road User 
Services 
Manager, Compliance, Road User 
Services 
 

15 Replacement of damaged 
numberplates for a motor vehicle, 
trailer or traders vehicle 

46114 
 
867 
4683 
 
33121 
 

General Manager, Transport 
Regulation and Planning 
Manager, Road User Services 
Manager, Operations, Road User 
Services 
Manager, Compliance, Road User 
Services 
 



Road Transport (General) (Remittal of Fees) Delegation 2008 
The Schedule 

_________ 
Initials 
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Administration fees associated with driver licencing 

 

Column 1  
 
Item 
Number 

Column 2  
 
Description of fee, charge or amount 

Column 3  
 
Position 
Number of 
Office 

Column 4  
 
Function of Office 

16 Issue of a replacement licence 46114 
 
867 
4683 
 
33121 
 

General Manager, Transport 
Regulation and Planning 
Manager, Road User Services 
Manager, Operations, Road User 
Services 
Manager, Compliance, Road User 
Services 
 

17 First or subsequent practical 
driving test 

46114 
 
867 
4683 
 
33121 
 

General Manager, Transport 
Regulation and Planning 
Manager, Road User Services 
Manager, Operations, Road User 
Services 
Manager, Compliance, Road User 
Services 
 

18 Surcharge for the changing of  
a practical driving test booking 

46114 
 
867 
4683 
 
33121 
 

General Manager, Transport 
Regulation and Planning 
Manager, Road User Services 
Manager, Operations, Road User 
Services 
Manager, Compliance, Road User 
Services 
 

19 Amount deducted from a  
refund for the cancellation of 
a driver’s licence 

46114 
 
867 
4683 
 
33121 
 

General Manager, Transport 
Regulation and Planning 
Manager, Road User Services 
Manager, Operations, Road User 
Services 
Manager, Compliance, Road User 
Services 
 



Road Transport (General) (Remittal of Fees) Delegation 2008 
The Schedule 

_________ 
Initials 
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Miscellaneous administration fees 

 

Column 1  
 
Item 
Number 

Column 2  
 
Description of fee, charge or amount 

Column 3  
 
Position 
Number of 
Office 

Column 4  
 
Function of Office 

20 Search of records 
 
 
 

46114 
 
867 
4683 
 
33121 
 
 

General Manager, Transport 
Regulation and Planning 
Manager, Road User Services 
Manager, Operations, Road User 
Services 
Manager, Compliance, Road User 
Services 
 

21 Cost of serving an infringement 
reminder notice 

46114 
 
867 
4683 
 
33121 
 
14521 

General Manager, Transport 
Regulation and Planning 
Manager, Road User Services 
Manager, Operations, Road User 
Services 
Manager, Compliance, Road User 
Services 
Manager, Traffic Camera Office 


		(02)+61 2 6205 3700
	2008-12-22T13:59:48+1100
	Canberra
	ACT Parliamentary Counsel
	Document is authorised




