# Road Transport (General) (Remittal of Fees) Delegation 2008

NI2008-592

I, Jon Stanhope, Minister for Transport, make this instrument under section 254A of the *Legislation Act 2001*.

Dated: 12 December 2008

### Minister for Transport

#### 1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Road Transport (General) (Remittal of fees) Delegation 2008.* 

### 2 Commencement

This instrument commences on the day after it is signed.

### 3 Repeal

- (1) The instrument of delegation of powers under section 13 of the *Road Transport (General) Regulation 2000*, signed by Brendan Michael Smyth MLA, Minister for Urban Services, on 12 September 2001, is repealed.
- (2) The instrument of delegation of powers under section 13 of the *Road Transport (General) Regulation 2000*, signed by Bill Wood MLA, Minister for Urban Services on 24 January 2003, is repealed

### 4 Delegation of power

I delegate my powers under section 13 of the *Road Transport (General) Regulation 2000* to remit the fees, charges or other amounts identified in column 2 of the Schedule to this instrument to the person occupying, or performing the duties of the office specified in, column 3 of the Schedule to this instrument.

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
Item Number	Description of fee, charge or amount	Position Number of Office	Function of Office
Administrat	ion Fees Associated with vehicle registra	tion	
1	Transfer of registration	46114	General Manager, Transport Regulation and Planning
		867	Manager, Road User Services
		4683	Manager, Operations, Road User Services
		33121	Manager, Compliance, Road User Services
2	Inspection of vehicle by Government authorised examiners	46114	General Manager, Transport Regulation and Planning
		867	Manager, Road User Services
		4683	Manager, Operations, Road User Services
		33121	Manager, Compliance, Road User Services
3	Basic identity inspection	46114	General Manager, Transport Regulation and Planning
		867	Manager, Road User Services
		4683	Manager, Operations, Road User Services
		33121	Manager, Compliance, Road User Services
4	Surcharge on registration (not including renewal of registration)	46114	General Manager, Transport Regulation and Planning
	for all vehicles, other than trailers	867	Manager, Road User Services
	and motorbikes, if the vehicle has not be previously	4683	Manager, Operations, Road User Services
	registered in the ACT	33121	Manager, Compliance, Road User Services
5	Surcharge on registration (not including renewal of registration)	46114	General Manager, Transport Regulation and Planning
	for trailers and motorbikes, if	867	Manager, Road User Services
	the vehicle has not been previously registered in the	4683	Manager, Operations, Road User Services
	ACT	33121	Manager, Compliance, Road User Services

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
Item Number	Description of fee, charge or amount	Position Number of Office	Function of Office
6	Surcharge on registration (not including renewal of registration)	46114	General Manager, Transport Regulation and Planning
	if the registration has lapsed or been cancelled	867 4683	Manager, Road User Services Manager, Operations, Road User Services
		33121	Manager, Compliance, Road User Services
7	Late fee, additional to the transfer of registration fee,	46114	General Manager, Transport Regulation and Planning
	for transfer of registration more than 14 days after acquisition of vehicle	867 4683	Manager, Road User Services Manager, Operations, Road User Services
	or vehicle	33121	Manager, Compliance, Road User Services
8	Surcharge for short-term registration periods (less than 12 months)	46114	General Manager, Transport Regulation and Planning
		867	Manager, Road User Services
		4683	Manager, Operations, Road User Services
		33121	Manager, Compliance, Road User Services
9	Issue of replacement of registration certificate	46114	General Manager, Transport Regulation and Planning
		867	Manager, Road User Services
		4683	Manager, Operations, Road User Services
		33121	Manager, Compliance, Road User Services
10	Replacement of registration label	46114	General Manager, Transport Regulation and Planning
		867	Manager, Road User Services
		4683	Manager, Operations, Road User Services
		33121	Manager, Compliance, Road User Services

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
ltem Number	Description of fee, charge or amount	Position Number of Office	Function of Office
11	Unregistered vehicle permit	46114	General Manager, Transport Regulation and Planning
		867	Manager, Road User Services
		4683	Manager, Operations, Road User Services
		33121	Manager, Compliance, Road User Services
12	Amount deducted from a	46114	General Manager, Transport
	refund for the cancellation of		Regulation and Planning
	a vehicle registration	867	Manager, Road User Services
		4683	Manager, Operations, Road User Services
		33121	Manager, Compliance, Road User Services
Administrat	ion fees associated with issuing Number	plates	
13	Storage of plates with non-	46114	General Manager, Transport
	standard registration numbers		Regulation and Planning
		867	Manager, Road User Services
		4683	Manager, Operations, Road User Services
		33121	Manager, Compliance, Road User Services
14	Remake of damaged numberplates	46114	General Manager, Transport Regulation and Planning
		867	Manager, Road User Services
		4683	Manager, Operations, Road User Services
		33121	Manager, Compliance, Road User Services
15	Replacement of damaged numberplates for a motor vehicle,	46114	General Manager, Transport Regulation and Planning
	trailer or traders vehicle	867	Manager, Road User Services
		4683	Manager, Operations, Road User Services
		33121	Manager, Compliance, Road User Services

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
ltem Number	Description of fee, charge or amount	Position Number of Office	Function of Office
Administrat	ion fees associated with driver licencing		
16	Issue of a replacement licence	46114	General Manager, Transport
			Regulation and Planning
		867	Manager, Road User Services
		4683	Manager, Operations, Road User Services
		33121	Manager, Compliance, Road User Services
17	First or subsequent practical	46114	General Manager, Transport
	driving test		Regulation and Planning
		867	Manager, Road User Services
		4683	Manager, Operations, Road User Services
		33121	Manager, Compliance, Road User Services
18	Surcharge for the changing of	46114	General Manager, Transport
	a practical driving test booking		Regulation and Planning
		867	Manager, Road User Services
		4683	Manager, Operations, Road User Services
		33121	Manager, Compliance, Road User Services
19	Amount deducted from a	46114	General Manager, Transport
	refund for the cancellation of		Regulation and Planning
	a driver's licence	867	Manager, Road User Services
		4683	Manager, Operations, Road User Services
		33121	Manager, Compliance, Road User Services

Column 1  Item Number	Column 2  Description of fee, charge or amount	Column 3  Position Number of Office	Column 4  Function of Office
20	Search of records	46114	General Manager, Transport
			Regulation and Planning
		867	Manager, Road User Services
		4683	Manager, Operations, Road User
			Services
		33121	Manager, Compliance, Road User
			Services
21	Cost of serving an infringement	46114	General Manager, Transport
	reminder notice		Regulation and Planning
		867	Manager, Road User Services
		4683	Manager, Operations, Road User
			Services
		33121	Manager, Compliance, Road User
			Services
		14521	Manager, Traffic Camera Office